
Cambridge City Council

i

Civic Affairs

Committee Members: Councillors McPherson (Chair), Benstead (Vice-Chair), 
Cantrill, Holt, Robertson and Sinnott

Alternates: Councillors Pitt and Ratcliffe

Published & Despatched:  Tuesday, 8 September 2015

Date: Wednesday, 16 September 2015
Time: 6.00 pm
Venue: Committee Room 1 & 2 - Guildhall
Contact: Sarah Steed

AGENDA

1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

2   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

Members are asked to declare at this stage any interests that they may 
have in any of the following items on the agenda.  If any member is unsure 
whether or not they should declare an interest on a particular matter, they 
are requested to seek advice from the Head of Legal Services before the 
meeting. 
 

3   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  (Pages 7 - 14)

To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 26 June 2015.

4  PUBLIC QUESTIONS  

5  STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2014-15  (Pages 15 - 164)

6  INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2015 / 2016: PROGRESS  (Pages 165 - 186)

7  ANNUAL COMPLAINTS REPORT 2014-15  (Pages 187 - 218)

Public Document Pack



ii

8  INDIVIDUAL ELECTORAL REGISTRATION/REVIEW OF 2015 
ELECTIONS  (Pages 219 - 230)

9  MEETING CALENDAR REPORT  (Pages 231 - 234)



iii

Information for the Public
Location The meeting is in the Guildhall on the Market Square 

(CB2 3QJ). 

Between 9 a.m. and 5 p.m. the building is accessible 
via Peas Hill, Guildhall Street and the Market Square 
entrances.

After 5 p.m. access is via the Peas Hill entrance.

All the meeting rooms (Committee Room 1, 
Committee 2 and the Council Chamber) are on the 
first floor, and are accessible via lifts or stairs. 

Public 
Participation

Some meetings may have parts that will be closed to 
the public, but the reasons for excluding the press 
and public will be given. 

Most meetings have an opportunity for members of 
the public to ask questions or make statements. 

To ask a question or make a statement please notify 
the Committee Manager (details listed on the front of 
[...]
 regarding a committee 
report please contact the officer listed at the end of 
relevant report or Democratic Services on 01223 
457013 or democratic.services@cambridge.gov.uk.

General 
Information

Information regarding committees, councilors and the 
democratic process is available at 
http://democracy.cambridge.gov.uk/ 

https://www.cambridge.gov.uk/speaking-at-committee-meetings
https://www.cambridge.gov.uk/speaking-at-committee-meetings
mailto:democratic.services@cambridge.gov.uk
mailto:democratic.services@cambridge.gov.uk
mailto:democratic.services@cambridge.gov.uk
mailto:democratic.services@cambridge.gov.uk
http://democracy.cambridge.gov.uk/


v

Mod.Gov 
App

You can get committee agenda and reports for your 
tablet by using the mod.gov app



This page is intentionally left blank



Civic Affairs Civ/1 Friday, 26 June 2015

1

CIVIC AFFAIRS 26 June 2015
5.00  - 7.30 pm

Present:  Councillors McPherson (Chair), Benstead (Vice-Chair), Holt, 
Robertson and Sinnott and Pitt

Officers present:
Chief Executive: Antoinette Jackson
Director of Resources: Ray Ward
Head of Legal Services: Simon Pugh
Head of Finance: Caroline Ryba
Democratic Services Manager: Gary Clift
Principal Accountant (Technical & Financial Accounting): Charity Main
Principal Auditor: Bridget Bishop 
Committee Manager: Sarah Steed

Others present:
Councillors Bick, Hipkin and Herbert for Item 15/35/Civ
Director of Ernst & Young: Mark Hodgson
Deputy Independent Person: Rob Bennett

FOR THE INFORMATION OF THE COUNCIL

15/31/CIV Apologies for Absence

Apologies for absence were submitted from Sean Brady (Independent Person) 
and Councillor Cantrill, Councillor Pitt attended as the alternate.

15/32/CIV Declarations of Interest

No interests were declared.

15/33/CIV Minutes of Previous Meeting

The minutes of the meetings held on 18 and 28 May 2015 were approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chair.

15/34/CIV Public Questions

There were no public questions.

Public Document Pack

Page 7

[...]
o Barnwell, QE, St Matthew’s / 
“Easterly”)

On a show of hands proposal (2) was lost by 2 votes to 4 votes.

(3) Arbury and Castle & Newnham / Castle division

On a show of hands proposal (3) was lost by 2 votes to 4 votes.

On dealing with electoral equality of Castle / Newnham Councillor Pitt 
proposed the following amendment to the Officer recommendation 2.i) 
(additional text underlined) 

To oppose the two member division recommended by the Commission for 
Castle/Newnham and to propose instead two single member divisions for 
Castle and Newnham with Madingley Road being the basis of the boundary 
line as submitted by the City Council to the Commission in January 2015.

This would enable inclusion of some addresses from Castle to Newnham eg: 
Churchill College.

On a show of hands the Committee resolved unanimously to endorse the 
amended recommendation 2.i).

On a show of hands the Committee resolved unanimously to endorse the 
officer recommendation 2.ii).

Councillor Robertson proposed the following additional recommendation 2.iii) 
The division named Barnwell be named Abbey

On a show of hands the additional recommendation 2.iii) was agreed by 4 
votes to 0.

15/36/CIV Review of the Members Allowances Scheme

The committee received a report from the Democratic Services Manager 
regarding the review of the Member Allowances Scheme.

In response to members’ questions the Chief Executive summarised the 
amendments Members requested to the Panel’s Terms of Reference in 
paragraph 3.7 to the Officer recommendation 2.1) (additional text underlined):

Page 9



Civic Affairs Civ/4 Friday, 26 June 2015

4

 To recommend a scheme or schemes to the Council which-
i. recognises that councillors undertake council work for the sake of public 

service and not private gain 
ii. recognises in both basic and special responsibility allowances the 

varying demands placed upon councillors, dependent upon their roles 
and responsibilities

iii. fairly and equitably compensates councillors, so far as the Panel thinks 
appropriate, for the time and effort they can reasonably be expected to 
devote to their work as a councillor

iv. is economic, efficient to administer and effective
v. is easy to understand and explain 
vi. recognises the level of out of pocket expenses councillors incur
vii.has flexibility to reflect changes of responsibilities of councillors during 

the course of the year
viii.ensures that a benchmarking exercise is undertaken with other 

comparable Councils.  
ix.ensures that equality and diversity implications are considered so that a 

diverse range of Councillors can be attracted.  

Resolved (unanimously) to:

i. Agree the Panel’s Terms of Reference in paragraph 3.7 as amended.
ii. Agree the approach to recruiting the Panel as set out in paragraph 3.9  

15/37/CIV Changes To The Officer Employment Procedure Rules In 
Respect Of Disciplinary Action

The committee received a report from the Head of Legal Services regarding 
the changes to the Officer Employment Procedures Rules in respect of 
disciplinary action.

In response to members’ questions the Head of Legal Services said the 
following:

i. The independent person was appointed to act as a statutory watchdog; 
one of their duties was to consider complaints about councillors’ code of 
conduct and he was satisfied there were sufficient resources to be able 
to cover any absences.

Resolved (unanimously) to recommend to Council to:

i. Amend the Officer Employment Procedure Rules in accordance with 
Appendix 1 to this report. 

Page 10



Civic Affairs Civ/5 Friday, 26 June 2015

5

ii. Amend the terms of reference of the Employment (Senior Officer) 
Committee in accordance with Appendix 2 to this report.

iii. Authorise the Head of Human Resources to convene a panel of 
“independent persons”, as and when required by the Local Authorities 
(Standing Orders) (England) Regulations 2001 and to determine its 
procedure.   

15/38/CIV Annual Report On Prevention Of Fraud & Corruption Policy

The committee received a report from the Principal Auditor regarding the 
annual report on the Prevention of Fraud & Corruption Policy.

In response to members’ questions the Principal Auditor, Benefits Manager 
and the Chief Executive said the following:

i. Regarding investigations into Council Tax discounts, the amounts 
recovered were quite small but the number of cases was large.

ii. At any given time there was approximately 8400 benefit claims, the 
numbers of fraud involved were small but some were of high value.

iii. There was a two pronged approach for investigations, there was a robust 
approach for checking applications and the claim would be monitored for 
error and fraud during the period of the claim.

iv. The Whistleblowing procedure was in place to allow officers to raise 
concerns about possible corruption in the Council.  The risks of both 
fraud and corruption would be covered as part of the action in the Annual 
governance Statement to review fraud risks facing the Council.

v. The risk of corruption was also mitigated through a number of checks 
and balances during the course of the Council’s procurement processes 
it was not just about waiting for people to point out fraud and/or 
corruption.

Resolved (unanimously) to:

i. Approve the changes recommended to the Policy at Appendix 1
ii. Note the details of the fraud-whistleblowing activity provided for in the 1 

April 2014 – 31 March 2015 in section 3 of the report.  

15/39/CIV Effectiveness of Internal Audit: Annual Review 2014 / 2015

The committee received a report from the Director of Business Transformation 
regarding the Review of Effectiveness.

Page 11



Civic Affairs Civ/6 Friday, 26 June 2015

6

Councillor Pitt thanked the Audit Team for their hard work and also requested 
that the proposed external assessment of Internal Audit gave consideration to 
the support that the Civic Affairs Committee could offer.

Resolved (Unanimously) to:

i. Note the Review of Effectiveness 

15/40/CIV Annual Audit Opinion 2014 / 2015

The committee received a report from the Head of Internal Audit presented by 
the Principal Auditor regarding the Annual Audit Opinion 2014/15.

In response to members’ questions, the Chief Executive and the Principal 
Auditor said the following:

i. Audit work did not pick up ward based complaints, if there was a 
significant complaint then the Ward Councillor would have been 
informed.  The Committee was provided with an annual complaints 
report which was another mechanism to check when things did not go 
quite right.   

ii. Since the last Committee there were three overdue actions from pre-
2012/13 audit reports.  Internal Audit were working with the mangers 
concerned on these and there were reasons why these matters were not 
closed.

iii. The fact that the Committee was showing interest in overdue actions 
helped to focus the attention of Officers.

Resolved (unanimously) to:

i. Note the opinion of the Head of Internal Audit.

15/41/CIV Assurance Framework, Draft Annual Governance Statement 
and Draft Code of Corporate Governance 2014/15

The committee received a report from the Head of Legal Services and 
Monitoring Officer and the Head of Internal Audit regarding the Assurance 
Framework, Draft Annual Governance Statement and the Draft Code of 
Corporate Governance 2014/15.

The Committee made the following comment:

Page 12



Civic Affairs Civ/7 Friday, 26 June 2015

7

i. Hoped the action plan delivered what was needed and it also provided a 
useful summary of where the Council was going.

Resolved (unanimously):

i. To note the arrangements for compiling, reporting on and signing the 
Annual Governance Statement (AGS).

ii. Reviewed the draft AGS and incorporated action plan (Appendix A) 
having regard to the Head of Internal Audit Annual Opinion and

iii. Advised the Leader of the Council and the Chief Executive on any issues 
that arose from the draft AGS and action plan.

iv. Recommend to Council to approve the Code of Corporate Governance 
(Appendix B) on the 23 July 2015.  

15/42/CIV External Audit 2014/15 Audit Plan

The committee received a report from the Principal Accountant (Technical & 
Financial Accounting) regarding the External Audit 2014/15 and an Audit Plan 
from the Director of Ernst & Young. 

In response to members’ questions the Director of Ernst & Young said the 
following:

i. Materiality was defined as the level at which an omission or error would 
mislead a lay person.  This was a matter on which every auditor 
exercised their professional judgement.   

ii. The valuation of the investment in the CCLA Property Fund on p168 of 
the report was identified as risk partly because the investment was new 
and because the value was above the threshold. 

Resolved (unanimously) to:

i. Note the contents of the external audit plan.

 

15/43/CIV Statement of Accounts 2014-15

The committee received a report from the Principal Accountant (Technical & 
Financial Accounting) regarding the Statement of Accounts for the year ended 
31 March 2015.

Page 13



Civic Affairs Civ/8 Friday, 26 June 2015

8

The Principal Accountant (Technical & Financial Accounting) circulated an A4 
sheet which detailed changes to the accounts since the Civic Affairs agenda 
had been published and also a further A4 sheet which explained the 
accounting for the CCLA Property Fund.

In response to members’ questions the Principal Accountant Technical & 
Financial Accounting) and the Director of Ernst & Young said the following:

i. In relation to the changes made to the accounts since the publication of 
the agenda, confirmed that the fourth item on the A4 update sheet which 
detailed changes to the accounts did not affect the level of General Fund 
reserves.  However, it did reduce earmarked reserves as the amount 
was now included as a provision on the Council’s balance sheet.

ii. The overall opening valuation in the accounts had not changed in 
relation to 
[...]
a committee of the Council (or the full 
Council) by 30 September.  Under the Council’s Constitution, this 
responsibility rests with the Civic Affairs Committee. 

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1 That the Committee receive the audit findings presented by EY. 
 
2.2 That the Statement of Accounts for the year ending 31 March 2015 

be approved. 
 
2.3 That the Chair of the meeting be authorised to sign the Letter of 

Representation and Statement of Accounts for the financial year 
ending 31 March 2015 on behalf of the Council. 

 

Page 15

Agenda Item 5



 
Report Page No: 2 Agenda Page No: 

 
3. BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 Approval of the Statement of Accounts for 2014/15 by the Civic 

Affairs Committee and publication of those accounts is required by 30 
September 2015, in line with the Accounts and Audit Regulations. 

 
3.2 The Civic Affairs Committee reviewed the draft Statement of 

Accounts for 2014/15 on 26 June 2015.  EY have since been carrying 
out their audit.  The changes made to the accounts agreed to date 
are discussed in section 4 below.  The revised version of the Annual 
Report and Statement of Accounts, incorporating these changes, is 
provided at Appendix A. 

 
3.3 International Auditing Standard (UK and Ireland) 260 requires 

auditors to communicate a number of matters to those charged with 
governance, before issuing their audit opinion. 

 
3.4 International Auditing Standard (UK and Ireland) 580 requires the 

auditor to have received a Letter of Representation drawn up by the 
Council that provides written confirmation on matters that might be 
relevant or significant to the statement of accounts.  This letter is 
signed as near as possible to the date of the auditor issuing his 
opinion.  The auditing standard requires that the letter is ‘discussed 
and agreed by those charged with governance and signed on their 
behalf……... to ensure that all those charged with governance are 
aware of the representations on which the auditor intends to rely in 
[...]
t Plan for 2015 / 2016. The original audit plan was 
agreed by Civic Affairs Committee on 18 March 2015.

2. RECOMMENDATIONS

2.1 Civic Affairs Committee is requested to note:

 Progress against the original audit plan together with the associated 
assurance levels established;

 Any proposed amendments / re-phasing of the audit plan; and
 Progress on the delivery of prior agreed actions by management.

3 INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2015 / 2016 PROGRESS (Appendix A)

Work In Progress

3.1 The details within the Appendix are based on audit activities up to and including 
11 August 2015.

3.2 The staffing of the service has remained constant during the year following the 
successful recruitment to the vacant Senior Auditor post at the end of March 
2015 (commencement June 2015). 

3.3 We are mindful of the ever-changing environment and the audit plan has been 
reviewed to ensure that it is still providing appropriate assurance. The original 
plan included provisions for follow-up work, special investigations, request work, 
risk work and finalisation of audits carried forward from last year. At the present 
moment there are no plans to re-phase or delete audits from the plan, nor has 
any new areas been identified for inclusion.

Page 165

Agenda Item 6



Report Page No: 2 Agenda Page No:

3.4 We will continue to give priority to those audits identified in the audit plan as 
critical. 

3.5 The result of the work set out in the Internal Audit plan will be the production of 
the annual opinion by the Head of Internal Audit for this Committee. 

Follow-up Audits and Implementation of Agreed Actions

3.6 Time was built into the original Audit Plan to undertake a number of key follow-up 
audits where the original audit received a ‘No’ or ‘Limited’ assurance rating and 
these are identified in the covering Appendix A.

3.7 In conjunction with the Support Services Manager, Internal Audit continues to 
assist in the monitoring of the risk management framework across the authorit
[...]
sformation

Chief 
Executive & 
Corporate 
Strategy

Customer & 
Community 

Services

Environment Critical High Medium Low

Pre 2012 / 2013 5 1 – 2 2 – 3 1 1

2012 / 2013 6 4 – 2 – – 1 4 1

2013 / 2014 15 5 – 8 2 – 10 5 –

2014 / 2015 13 2 – 2 9 – 4 7 2

TOTAL 39 12 – 14 13 – 18 17 4

The Head of Audit Opinion (June 2015) identified the audit action status as:

Not Due Outstanding

Pre 2012 / 2013 2 3

2012 / 2013 2 4

2013 / 2014 4 14

2014 / 2015 18 9

26 30

P
age 186



Report Page No: 1 Agenda Page No:

Agenda Item         

CAMBRIDGE CITY COUNCIL

REPORT OF:  Business and Transformation

TO: Civic Affairs Committee 16/9/2015

WARDS: None directly affected

ANNUAL COMPLAINTS AND FEEDBACK REPORT 2014-15

1 INTRODUCTION   

1.1 This report provides an analysis of the complaints and compliments 
received by the Council during 2014/15 under the Corporate 
Complaints, Compliments and Comments procedure. 

1.2 The purpose of the report is to identify topics and trends in relation to 
complaints; identify areas of organisational learning that have taken 
place over the past year as a result of the complaints received and 
make further recommendations based on trend data to improve 
services. 

1.3 The report also highlights those areas of good practice within the 
Council and seeks to identify topics and trends in relation to 
comments made by members of the public so that the Council can 
also take action where appropriate to improve services

2. RECOMMENDATIONS

2.1 Civic Affairs to:

Consider the draft Annual Complaints Report for 2014-15, shown at 
Appendix A, and approve for publication on the Council’s website.

Page 187

Agenda Item 7



Report Page No: 2 Agenda Page No:

3. BACKGROUND

3.1 The City Council has been recording information about complaints for 
the last eleven years and trend data is included in the report from 
2010. In 2014-15 we received 484 complaints an 11.5% increase on 
the previous year.

3.2 The report in Appendix A includes:

 A summa
[...]
o encourage registration.  

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS

2.1 That the Committee notes the issues raised in the report with regard 
to Elections in 2015 and the implementation of Individual Elector 
Registration (IER) and gives feedback to the Returning Officer on 
issues it would like her to consider in the planning and running of 
future elections and managing the transition to IER. 

3. ELECTIONS 2015

Project planning

3.1 2015 was a combined Parliamentary and city council election year – 
parliamentary elections always produce the greatest test for the 
electoral service because of both the volume involved and the level 
of general interest. 

3.2 An Election Project Team, chaired by the Electoral Services 
Manager, and comprising officers from across the Council was 

Page 219

Agenda Item 8



Report Page No: 2 Agenda Page No:

tasked with leading on the known service requirements to run a 
successful election.  An Election Steering Group, chaired by the 
Returning Officer met throughout 2014/15 because of the introduction 
of IER, in addition to its election remit.  Its role was to monitor 
progress against the project plan, statutory electoral timetables and 
consider any ad-hoc matters.

3.3 The challenge of running elections in a university city meant that we 
were also under scrutiny from the Electoral Commission this year as 
part of their performance standard monitoring. Copies of our project 
plan, risk register and count plans were submitted to them for 
analysis.

3.4 Due to the Parliamentary election, that part of the city which falls 
within the South Cambridgeshire constituency (Queen Edith’s ward) 
was wholly managed by the Returning Officer and election team at 
South Cambridgeshire District Council.
 
Party Agents and potential candidates briefing

3.5 On 12 February, the local party agents and potential candidates were 
briefed on the preparations required and the electoral timetable. 
Particular emphasis was placed on the process for submitting 
no
[...]
to it being 
confirmed.  

(d) Environmental Implications - none
(e) Community Safety - none

BACKGROUND PAPERS: There were no background papers.
The contact officer for queries on the report is Vicky Breading 01223 
457057 vicky.breading@cambridge.gov.uk

Date originated: 04 September 2015
Date of last revision: 04 September 2015

Page 230

mailto:vicky.breading@cambridge.gov.uk


Report Page No: 1 Agenda Page No:

Agenda Item         

CAMBRIDGE CITY COUNCIL

REPORT OF: Democratic Services Manager

TO: Civic Affairs Committee 16/09/2015

WARDS: None directly affected

MUNICIPAL YEAR 2016/17

1 INTRODUCTION

The report seeks comments on the Council’s meeting calendar for 
the Municipal Year 2016/17.

2. RECOMMENDATIONS

i) To comment on the meetings calendar 2016/17 and delegate 
final approval to the Chief Executive in consultation with Group 
Leaders no later than 31 October 2015.

ii) To agree that for future years the calendar of meetings is 
approved by the Chief Executive in consultation with Group 
Leaders.

3. BACKGROUND

3.1 This committee currently sets the forward programme of dates for the 
Council and committee meetings, following consultation with Leaders 
of all party groups (who were informed on 14.08.15).  Area 
Committees agree their own dates.  The proposed calendar respects 
conventions of avoiding school holidays and political party 
conferences where possible.

3.2 The calendar reflects a similar pattern to 2015/16.  Refinements were 
agreed to the 2015/16 calendar which aimed to reduce the number of 
scheduled meetings in the calendar ie:

- quarterly Development Plan Scrutiny Sub-Committees (special 
meetings may still be called if necessary)

Page 231

Agenda Item 9



Report Page No: 2 Agenda Page No:

- deletion of the S&R Scrutiny Committee in late September (the 
Mid Year Financial Review will be reported to the October 
meeting).

- deletion of January and March Civic Affairs Committee, replacing 
these with a meeting in February.

3.3
[...]
rvative Party Conference

Liberal Democrats Party Conference

School Holidays 

20172016
Sep

CLHP 

P
age 233



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	Minutes

	5 Statement of Accounts 2014-15
	Statement of Accounts report Civic Affairs Sept 2015 FINAL
	CAMBRIDGE CITY COUNCIL

	Appendix A - Statement of Accounts 2014-15 Post-audit adjustments
	Appendix B - Draft Management Representation Letter 2015

	6 Internal Audit Plan 2015 / 2016: Progress
	2015.09 Civ Aff IA Progress v.04

	7 Annual Complaints Report 2014-15
	Annual Complaints Report 2014-15 Final Draft

	8 Individual Electoral Registration/Review of 2015 Elections
	9 Meeting Calendar Report
	Calendar 2016-17_Draft_CivicAffairs
	Sheet1







Minutes of the meeting


Civic Affairs Civ/1 Wednesday, 16 September 2015 

 

 
 
 

1 

CIVIC AFFAIRS 16 September 2015 
 6.00  - 8.00 pm 
 
Present:  Councillors McPherson (Chair), Benstead (Vice-Chair), Cantrill, 
Robertson and Sinnott 
 
Officers Present: 
Chief Executive: Antoinette Jackson 
Head of Internal Audit: Steve Crabtree 
Business and Development Manager: Jenna Buividas-Varga 
Electoral Services Manager: Vicky Breading 
Democratic Services Manager: Gary Clift 
Principal Accountant (Technical & Financial Accounting): Charity Main 
Committee Manager: Sarah Steed 
 
Others Present: 
Director of Ernst & Young: Mark Hodgson 
Independent Person: Sean Brady 
Deputy Independent Person: Rob Bennett 
 

FOR THE INFORMATION OF THE COUNCIL 

15/44/Civ Apologies for Absence 
 
Apologies for absence were submitted from Councillor Holt and Councillor Pitt 
attended as the alternate.  

15/45/Civ Declarations of Interest 
 
No interests were declared. 

15/46/Civ Minutes of Previous Meeting 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on the 26 June 2015 were approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chair. 

15/47/Civ Public Questions 
 
There were no public questions. 

15/48/Civ Statement of Accounts 2014-15 



Civic Affairs Civ/2 Wednesday, 16 September 2015 

 

 
 
 

2 

 
The committee received a report from the Principal Accountant (Technical & 
Financial Accounting) regarding the external audit conclusions and approval of 
the statement of accounts. 
 
In response to members’ questions the Principal Accountant (Technical & 
Financial Accounting) and the Director of Ernst and Young said the following: 
 

i. In relation to note 34 what constitutes a financial instrument is laid down 
in accounting standards and CIPFA guidance. In relation note 34, the 
financial instruments were specifically categorised and were specific to 
an asset when over classification was looked at. 

ii. Not all debtors and creditors were defined as financial instruments. 
iii. Some items that were included as financial instruments in the disclosure 

note in the draft accounts should not have been, for example deferred 
receipts in respect of housing redevelopment schemes.  The restatement 
had no impact on the core financial statements.   

iv. Closing systems had been good, and the issues in respect of budgetary 
forecasting had no impact on closing the accounts.  This was addressed 
in the audit letter last year. 

v. The Principal Accountant (Technical & Financial Accounting) had 
prepared a good set of working papers.  When substantial knowledge 
was held by one individual this did represent a key person dependency 
but as closing the accounts was specialist in nature this was not 
uncommon. The Head of Finance added that the future development of a 
Finance shared service could help to address these concerns.  

vi. Business rate appeals for doctor’s surgeries had been settled in excess 
of those amounts previously envisaged in the draft accounts. 

vii. Compared to other Councils, the City Council’s accounts in terms of 
robustness and quality were in the upper quartile. 

 
Resolved (unanimously) to: 
 

i. Receive the audit findings presented by Ernst and Young. 
ii. Approve the Statement of Accounts for the year ending 31 March 2015. 
iii. Authorise the Chair of the meeting to sign the Letter of Representation 

and Statement of Accounts for the financial year ending 31 March 2015 
on behalf of the Council.      

15/49/Civ Internal Audit Plan 2015 / 2016: Progress 
 



Civic Affairs Civ/3 Wednesday, 16 September 2015 

 

 
 
 

3 

The committee received a progress report from the Head of Internal Audit 
regarding the Internal Audit Plan 2015/16. 
 
In response to members’ questions the Head of Internal Audit said the 
following: 
 

i. The audit of Safeguarding: Use of Volunteers had reviewed the vetting 
process that volunteers went through. 

ii. Significant progress had been made to resolve and finalise outstanding 
issues, particularly in relation to actions designated high importance. 

iii. The audit plan would start to include an estimate for the number of days 
set aside to review an issue compared to the actual number of days 
actually taken to resolve the issue. 

iv. Agreed to ensure that Executive Councillors were kept informed of 
outstanding audit actions. 

 
Resolved (unanimously) to: 
 

i. Note progress against the original audit plan together with the associated 
assurance levels established. 

ii. Note the proposed amendments and re-phasing of the audit plan 
iii. Note progress on the delivery of prior agreed actions by management.    

15/50/Civ Annual Complaints Report 2014-15 
 
The committee received a report from the Business and Development 
Manager regarding the Annual Complaints and Feedback Report 2014-15. 
 
In response to members’ questions the Business and Development Manager 
and the Chief Executive said the following: 
 

i. Use of the GovMetric system started 3 years ago, this began with a 
touch screen method to rate services offered face to face, this was then 
extended to the telephone system and then to the website.  The Council 
had received over 5000 positive comments and negative comments were 
assessed as to whether these should be escalated as formal complaints. 

ii. From the 1 April 2015 the responsibility for the content of webpages fell 
to individual departments to ensure these were kept up to date. 

iii. The Web Team had re-launched the Council’s website so that the web 
pages contained information which was task based after feedback from 
customers.  



Civic Affairs Civ/4 Wednesday, 16 September 2015 

 

 
 
 

4 

iv. Whilst an increase in complaints had been recorded this was thought to 
be due to the fact that the Council had made it easier for customers to 
provide comments for example through the GovMetric system. 

v. The number of complaints were still at low levels when the volume of 
complaints were considered against the number of transactions that the 
Council undertook.  

 
Resolved (unanimously) to: 
 

i. Approve the draft Annual Complaints Report for 2014/15 for publication 
on the Council’s website.    

15/51/Civ Individual Electoral Registration/Review of 2015 Elections 
 
The committee received a report from the Chief Executive regarding a review 
of the elections held in May 2015 and an update on Individual Electoral 
Registration. 
 
In response to questions from Councillor Gehring the Chief Executive said the 
following: 
 

i. The Returning Officer exercised her judgement when considering 
whether to accede to a request for a re-count.  There was no minimum 
percentage of voters which would trigger a re-count, the legislation 
required her to decide whether the request was reasonable.  In this 
instance because of the size of the majority and the checks and 
balances that were undertaken as part of the count process she did not 
consider it to be reasonable to undertake a re-count.  

ii. The agents at the count were advised that the only option available to 
the challenge the decision of the Returning Officer was to submit an 
electoral petition.   

 
In response to members’ questions the Chief Executive and the Electoral 
Services Manager said the following: 
 

i. A mini count system was used in the May 2015 elections. Changes in 
legislation meant that counting could start in one ward before the whole 
of the verification process had been completed for all of the wards. 

ii. New Councillors were contacted to make them aware that they could 
request updated copies of the electoral register provided that the request 
was made in writing.  



Civic Affairs Civ/5 Wednesday, 16 September 2015 

 

 
 
 

5 

iii. The City Council maintained links with other councils to share good 
practice, which included Oxford City Council.  Oxford City Council 
removed approximately 10,000 electors who could not be verified in 
2014 therefore the percentage of electors who were removed from the 
electoral role in 2015 looked smaller.  The City Council had not removed 
people in 2014 so the numbers looked bigger now.   

iv. A lot of work had been done to encourage students from Cambridge 
University and Anglia Ruskin University to register to vote. 

v. Work had also been undertaken with care homes to develop electoral 
registration packs so that residents in care homes could register to vote. 

vi. In relation to residents that were at risk of domestic violence, the issue 
as to who had authority to authorise anonymous voting will be raised with 
the Cabinet Office. 

 
Members requested that a further report on individual electoral registration was 
brought to the next Committee meeting.  It was also requested that a report on 
the relocation of the election count venue was brought to Committee and this 
should include the positives, negatives and costings to use a different venue.       
 
Resolved (unanimously) to: 
 

i. Note the issues raised in the report with regard to the Elections in 2015 
and the implementation of Individual Electoral Registration (IER). 

i.  
ii. ii. Ask the Returning Officer to bring a further report on individual electoral 

registration to the next Committee meeting.  It was also requested that 
a report on the relocation of the count venue was brought to Committee 
and this should include the positives, negatives and costings to use a 
different venue.   

15/52/Civ Meeting Calendar Report 
 
The committee received a report from the Democratic Services Manager which 
sought views on the Council’s meeting calendar for the Municipal Year 
2016/17.  
 
In response to members’ questions the Democratic Services Manager said the 
following: 

i. The proposed Housing Scrutiny date in September 2016 would be 
moved to avoid a clash with the Liberal Democrat Party conference. 

ii. Area Committees dates were not shown on the calendar as Area 
Committees set their own dates. However a calendar had been produced 



Civic Affairs Civ/6 Wednesday, 16 September 2015 

 

 
 
 

6 

which included proposed dates for Area Committees and joint meetings 
with South Cambridgeshire District Council and the County Council and 
this could be circulated to members. 

 
An amendment was proposed and unanimously approved in relation to 
recommendation 2ii that the calendar of meetings continued to go to Civic 
Affairs for approval.  
 
Resolved (unanimously) to: 
 

i. To delegate final approval of the calendars to the Chief Executive in 
consultation with Group Leaders no later than 31 October 2015. 

ii. To confirm that for future years the calendar of meetings should still be 
approved by the Civic Affairs Committee.  

 
The meeting ended at 8.00 pm 

 
CHAIR 

 


